Resolution approving release of funds associated with LCFD Flammable Pits closeout.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Fire Department included funds in the 2015-2019 Capital Improvement Budget for the La Crosse Fire Department Training Grounds Flammable Pits closeout project, #31.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the La Crosse Fire Department to complete its Training Grounds Flammable Pits closeout project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby approves the responsible bid of \$1,430.00 for the associated work related to the Flammable Pits closeout by Metco Inc, La Crosse, Wisconsin as well as the \$1,050.00 Closure Review Fee and \$300.00 Soil GIS Fee to be paid to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby appropriates a total of \$2,780.00 for the Training Grounds Flammable Pits closeout project from the following:

2015-C Promissory Note - 2015 CIP (Fire #31) \$ 2000.00

1996-A Promissory Note (Fire) \$ 780.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Fire Chief and the Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps to effectuate said resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on May 14, 2015.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin